

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

JASON D. O'GRADY, MONISH
BHATIA AND KASPER JADE,

Petitioners and Appellants,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
SANTA CLARA,

Respondents

APPLE COMPUTER, INC.

Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal No. H028579

Trial Judge: Hon. James Kleinberg
Santa Clara County Superior Court
Trial Court Case No. 1-04-CV-032178

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE:

**JACK M. BALKIN, THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
JULIAN DIBBELL, FEEDSTER, INC., THE FIRST AMENDMENT
PROJECT, A. MICHAEL FROOMKIN, GAWKER MEDIA, INC.,
GOTHAMIST, LLC, GROKLAW, HAPPY MUTANTS, LLC, BEN
HAMMERSLEY, JOICHI ITO, JOEL JOHNSON, KIMBERLY A.
KRALOWEC, LAWMEME, REBECCA MACKINNON, JOSHUA MICAH
MARSHALL, THE MEDIA BLOGGERS ASSOCIATION, MARKOS
MOULITSAS, REPORTERS WITHOUT BORDERS, GLENN HARLAN
REYNOLDS, PETER ROJAS, JAY ROSEN, SCOTT ROSENBERG, DOC
SEARLS, SILICON VALLEY WATCHER, KEVIN SITES AND EUGENE
VOLOKH**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Lauren Gelman, Esq.
Center for Internet and Society
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA. 94305-8610
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND MANDATES AN INTENT-BASED FUNCTIONAL TEST FOR DETERMINING WHO IS COVERED UNDER THE QUALIFIED JOURNALISTS PRIVILEGE	3
A. The Free Press Protection Mandate a Newsgatherers’ Privilege To Protect Sources’ Identities.....	3
B. The Court Should Adopt an Intent-Based Functional Test to Determine Who is a Journalist.....	4
C. Online Publishers May Invoke the Newsgathers’ Privilege When They Meet the <i>Schoen</i> Test.....	7
II. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Apicella v. McNeil Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 66 F.R.D. 78, 85 (E.D.N.Y. 1975).....	7-8
<i>Baker v. F. & F. Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972) <i>cert. denied</i> , 411 U.S. 966 (1972)	4
<i>Blum v. Schlegel</i> , 150 F.R.D. 42 (W.D.N.Y. 1993).....	7
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 704 (1972).....	5
<i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Democratic Nat’l Committee v. McCord</i> , 356 F.Supp. 1394 (D.D.C. 1973)	6
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233, 250 (1936).....	1
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444, 452 (1935)	4, 7
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 268, 274 (Cal. 1984)	1, 3, 4
<i>Nizam-Aldine v. City of Oakland</i> , 7 Cal.App.4 th 364, 374 (Cal. 1996)	7
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289, 1293 (9 th Cir. 1993)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 433, 436-37 (10 th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Summit Tech., Inc. v. Healthcare Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 381 (D. Mass. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362, 372 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	1
<i>von Bulow v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.3d 652, 658 (1975)	3
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705, 711 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	3

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend, I3
Cal. Const. Art. I, §23

MISCELLANEOUS

ABCs of Bullying, Newsday, Feb. 11, 1995, at A186
